

Thane D. Somerville, OSB #092500
Thomas P. Schlosser, Wash. Bar #06276
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-386-5200
Fax: 206-386-7322
t.somerville@msaj.com
t.schlosser@msaj.com
Attorneys for Hoopa Valley Tribe

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

Medford Division

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,	Consolidated Cases
	Case No. 1:19-cv-00451-CL (lead)
	Case No. 1:19-cv-00531-CL (trailing)
Plaintiff,	
v.	HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE'S REPLY IN
	SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF	
RECLAMATION et al.,	Request for Oral Argument
Defendants	
<hr/>	
SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION	
DISTRICT et al.,	
Plaintiffs,	
v.	
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF	
RECLAMATION et al.,	
Defendants	
<hr/>	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

A. Hoopa Is A Required Party Pursuant to FRCP 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 1

1. Hoopa Has A Legally Protected Interest in the Subject Matter of this Litigation..... 1

 a. Hoopa’s Federal Reserved Fishing and Senior Water Rights, Its Interest in Klamath River Fish and Water Resources, and its Interest in Continued Protection of Threatened Salmon Pursuant to the ESA, Are Legally Protected Interests 2

 b. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Repeatedly Mischaracterize Hoopa Rights and Interests 4

 c. Hoopa’s Interests Relate to the Subject of this Action 9

2. Plaintiffs’ Claims, If Granted, Would Impair Hoopa’s Rights and Interests 10

 a. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present A Substantive Challenge to Reclamation’s Authority to Make Instream Flow Releases for ESA-Compliance and Senior Tribal Rights 10

 b. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Bar Hoopa’s Interest in Water Releases From UKL 14

 c. Hoopa’s Rights Need Not Be Finally Adjudicated to be A Required Party 15

 d. Plaintiffs’ Speculative Mitigation Proposals Confirm Hoopa’s Interests Are at Risk 16

 e. The Threat to Hoopa Interests is Not Speculative 17

3. Hoopa’s Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by Reclamation Here..... 18

 a. Reclamation Is Not an Adequate Representative Because Its Broader Interests Differ in a Meaningful Sense from Hoopa’s Specific Interests 19

 b. Reclamation Is Not an Adequate Representative of Hoopa Because This Litigation Arises Out of Hoopa’s Prior Successful Lawsuit Against Reclamation..... 20

 c. Reclamation Will Not Undoubtedly Make All of Hoopa’s Arguments; Nor Is Reclamation Capable and Willing to Make Such Arguments 21

 d. Reclamation’s General Trust Obligation to Hoopa Is Not Sufficient to Show Reclamation Is an Adequate Representative for Hoopa In This Litigation 23

 e. Reclamation’s Multiple Conflicting Interests Preclude A Finding of Adequate Representation of Hoopa’s Interests in this Litigation 26

B. Hoopa Is Also Required Under FRCP 19(a)(1)(A) and 19(a)(1)(B)(ii) 27

C. Hoopa May Not Be Joined Due to Its Sovereign Immunity 29

D. In Equity and Good Conscience, This Litigation Must Be Dismissed 30

1. Hoopa Will Suffer Significant Prejudice If This Litigation Proceeds In Its Absence ..	30
2. There Is No Way to Shape Relief to Avoid the Prejudice	31
3. Relief Would Not Be Adequate	32
4. Plaintiffs Have An Alternative Forum and Sovereign Immunity Favors Dismissal	32
E. The Public Rights Exception Does Not Apply	34
III. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	23, 35
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	25, 29
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017).....	3
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 30, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	33
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25, 30
<i>Colville Conf. Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (1981).....	5
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	24, 26
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	34
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	1, 14, 19, 22, 23, 33, 34, 35
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	30
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Evans</i> , 256 F. Supp. 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	27
<i>Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 602 F.3d 1125 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	27

<i>Friant Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	34
<i>Friends of Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 562 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. NMFS</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73641 (April 30, 2018).....	20
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. NMFS</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	3, 20
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Janjua v. Neufeld</i> , 933 F.3d 1061 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001).....	3, 33
<i>Kennedy v. U.S. DOI</i> , 282 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	14
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lujan</i> , 728 F. Supp. 791 (D. D.C. 1990)	20
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Klamath Water Users Association v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 188 F.3d 1034 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	10, 11, 24, 26
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Murphy Co. v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35959 (D. Or., March 14, 2017).....	20
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	24, 25
<i>Northwest Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Or. 2011).....	27

<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	24
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	3, 7
<i>PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	4
<i>PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	34
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	14
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.3d 1312 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	18, 23, 24, 26
<i>South Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 531 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	14
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Runyon</i> , 320 F.R.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.3d 1394 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. District Court for Eagle County</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Wagoner County Rural Water Dist. No. 2 v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14397 (N.D. Okla. 2008).....	29
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 784 F.2d 921 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	24, 25
<i>White v. University of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	34, 35
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Irving</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179960 (E.D. Wash., Feb. 26, 2015).....	23
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	27

Winters v. United States,
 207 U.S. 564 (1908) 6, 15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)..... 7
 43 U.S.C. § 666..... 5, 25, 29

Other Authorities

4 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice*, § 19.02[3][a], (3d ed. 2003)..... 2
 4 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice*, § 19.02[5][c] (3d ed. 2003)..... 19
 Thomas H. Pacheco, *How Big is Big – The Scope of Water Rights Suits under the McCarran
 Amendment*, 15 Ecology L. Q. 627, 652 (1988)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 1, 36
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 1, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 33, 35, 36
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 1, 18, 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A) 29
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 1, 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... 18, 28
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 34
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 1, 19
